Sir—I request that your Honorable Board adopt such resolution as may be proper 

pursuant to section 449 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, to authorize 
me to purchase for the use of this Department two hundred (200) tons of coal for the 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx and one hundred and twenty-five (125) tons of 
coal for the Borough of Brooklyn, without advertising and letting contracts for the 
same to the lowest bidder, for the reason that in the present condition of the coal 
market it would be unwise for the City to bind itself now to pay the current market

[...]

one thousand and fifty dollars ($1,o5o) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of an additional Stenographer and Typewriter (male), to be appointed in 
the Department of Finance, at the rate of one thousand and fifty dollars ($1,050) 
per annum. 	 • 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, PATRICK H. MALONE, SAMUEL H. JONES, 
JOHN H. DONOHUE, JOHN D. GILLIES, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, Committee on 
Salaries and Offices. 

No. 1406—(G. 0. No. 270). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on December 9,

[...]

Borough .of Brooklyn, and that when authority shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000), the proceeds 
thereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

HERBERT PARSONS,JOHN L. FLORENCE, JAMES H. McINNES, JO-
SEPH A. BILL, FREDERICK W. LONGFELLOW, JOHN T. McCALL, 
TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, Committee on Finance. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said re-

[...]

for streets and avenues in Man attan Borough as a oresai . 

The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for such underground portions of 
Thirty-first street and 'Thirty-third street. in Manhattan Borough, between Seventh 
and Eighth avenues and between Eighth and Ninth avenues, the sum of fourteen 
thousand dollars ($14,000) per annum, such rental to begin on the date of the com-
mencement of construction therein by the funnel Company (hut such date not to be 
later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin such 
construction) and to continue during the period of ten (so) years next there-
after, and the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) per annum for the 
period of fifteen (15) years next after such first period of ten (to) years. 

The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for the use of the underground por-
tions of Thirty-third street and Fourth avenue which shall be occupied for station